Financial Condition and Results of Operations." While the WPP Group will
contribute substantially all of its coal royalty producing assets and operations
to us, it will retain some assets and liabilities.

   11

   SUMMARY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

   YEAR ENDED   THREE MONTHS ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2001   MARCH 31, 2002
   -----------------------------   ----------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED(A)   AS ADJUSTED(B)   COMBINED(A)   AS ADJUSTED(B)
   ------------   --------------   -----------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PRICE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

REVENUES AND DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES DATA:
REVENUES:
  Coal royalties.....   $42,433   $42,433   $11,066   $11,066
  Timber royalties.....   --   --   --   --
  Gain on sale of property.....   220   220   --   --
  Lease and easement income.....   381   381   --   --
  Property taxes.....   2,187   2,187   856   856
  Other.....   2,028   2,028   562   562
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Total revenues.....   47,249   47,249   12,484   12,484
DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  General and administrative(c).....   --   --   --   --
  Taxes other than income.....   2,187   2,187   856   856
  Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   9,892   20,103   2,810   5,363
  Other.....   283   283   197   197
   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Total expenses.....   12,362   22,573   3,863   6,416
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Excess of revenues over direct costs and
expenses.....   $34,887   $24,676   $8,621   $6,068
   =======   =======   ========   ========
BALANCE SHEET DATA (AT PERIOD END):
Total assets.....   $210,783   $340,255
Long-term debt.....   46,558   --
Deferred revenue.....   19,606   19,606
Total liabilities.....   66,164   19,606
Owners' equity/partners' capital(d).....   144,619   320,649
OTHER DATA:
Royalty coal tons produced by lessees.....   28,990   28,990   6,750   6,750
Average gross coal royalty per ton.....   $  1.46   $  1.46   $   1.64   $   1.64
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Estimated available cash from operating
  surplus(c).....   $40,379   $40,379   $ 10,331   $ 10,331

---------------

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

21

(a) We derived the pro forma combined information by adjusting the historical
   WPP Group amounts to reflect net assets and operations that are not being
   contributed to us and by adding the historical Arch Coal Contributed
   Properties amounts being contributed to us. We also eliminated historical
   general and administrative expenses for the WPP Group in order to reflect
   only the direct costs and expenses for its operations.

(b) The pro forma as adjusted information was derived by adjusting the pro forma

[…]

As of March 31, 2002, $6.0 million of the debt to be repaid by Western
Pocahontas Properties Limited Partnership bore interest at 7.6% and matures in
April 2013 and $30.0 million bore interest at 4.91% and matures in March 2012;
the debt to be repaid by New Gauley Coal Corporation bore interest at 7.6% and
matures in April 2013; and the debt to be repaid by Great Northern Properties
Limited Partnership bore interest at 4.7% and matures in September 2004.

   32

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows (1) our historical capitalization as of March 31,
2002 on an actual basis and (2) our pro forma capitalization as of March 31,
2002, as adjusted to reflect the offering of the common units and the
application of the net proceeds in the manner described under "Use of Proceeds."
This table is derived from, should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified
in its entirety by reference to, our historical and pro forma financial
statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. You
should also read the table in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

   AT MARCH 31, 2002
   --------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   ARCH COAL
   COMBINED   CONTRIBUTED   PRO FORMA
   WPP GROUP   PROPERTIES   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  7,088   $   --   $  1,000
   ========   =======   ========
Long-term debt.....   $140,247   --   $   --
Owners' equity/partners' capital:
  Owners' equity.....   41,283   78,550   --
  Common unitholders.....   --   --   150,660
  Subordinated unitholders.....   --   --   163,323
  General partner.....   --   --   6,666
   --------   -------   --------
   Total owners' equity/partners' capital.....   41,283   78,550   320,649
   --------   -------   --------
Total capitalization.....   $181,530   $78,550   $320,649
   ========   =======   ========

   33

   DILUTION

   Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers

Edgar Filing: NATURAL RESOURCE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

45

of common units sold in this offering will exceed the pro forma net tangible
book value per unit after the offering. On a pro forma basis as of March 31,
2002, after giving effect to the offering of common units and the related
transactions, our net tangible book value was $320.6 million, or $13.09 per